
THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA
IN THE CHIEF MAGISTRATE'S COURT OF BUGANDA ROAD AT BUGANDA ROAD

MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATION NO. OF 2024
(ARTSTNG FROM KLA-00-CR-CO-09,|3-2024)

ISAAC KIMAZE SSEMAKADDE I APPLTCANT

RESPONDENT

NOTICE OF MOTION
(Under Articles 28(1) and aaQ) of the Constitution of the Republic of lJganda,

1995, and Section 11 (2) of the Magistrates Courls Act, Cap. 19)

TAKE NOTICE that this Honourable Court shall be moved bn the day of
2024 at O'clock in the fore/afternoon or soon thereafter,

as Counsel for the Applicant will move Court for orders that;

1. The complaint jointly filed by Byamazima Joshua and Tonny Tumukunde be
dismissed.

2. Costs of this Application be provided for.

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the application is supported by an affidavit of the
Applicant, ISAAC KIMAZE SSEMKADDE, which shall be read and relied upon at the
hearing but briefly the grounds of this Application are;

1. On 22nd November 2024, Byamazima Joshua and Tonny Tumukunde filed a
complaint on oath and an affidavit in support thereof seeking summons
against the Applicant to appear and plead to the proposed charge of insulting
the modesty of a woman contrary to section I 15(3) of the Penal Code Act.

2. The impugned complaint on oath and supporting affidavit do not, prima facie,
disclose commission of the proposed offence.

3. The proposed offence is manifestly victim-centred and the intending
prosecutors, Byamazima Joshua and Tonny Tumukunde, have unjustifiably
not engaged the alleged victim.

4. ln the absence of the testimony of the alleged victim, Ms. Jane Frances
Abodo of Karamqa, there is manifestly no reasonable and probable cause to
believe that the proposed offence was committed.

5. The impugned complaint and supporting affidavit are grossly incompetent,
frivolous and vexatious, a mockery of concern for women's rights, a breach of
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the right to freedom of opinion and freedom of expression, and an abuse of
court process.

6. The facial accusatorial information on record is manifesily insufficient to
warrant a formal charge.

7. The impugned complaint on oath and supporting affidavit falsely and
misleadingly present the alleged victim as a judge, whereas she is not.

8. The impugned complaint on oath and supporting affidavit falsely and
misleadingly present the alleged victim as a woman of unimpaired modesty,
whereas she is not.

9. The intending prosecutors, Byamazima Joshua and Tonny Tumukunde, stand
in a pre-existing position of animosity with the Applicant which they have
deliberately concealed from this Honourable court and the investigative and
prosecutorial authorities that would have expectedly checked this bias and
abuse of process.

10.The intended prosecution was manifestly brought in bad falth to harass and/or
embarrass the Applicant.

1 1 . This Honourable Court is, in the .totality of the circumstances, deprived of
jurisdiction save for dismissal of the impugned complaint.

12. Having regard to the public interest, the interest of the adminiskation of
justice and the need to prevent abuse of legal process, thls application ought
to be granted with costs to be paid by the intending prosecutors, Byamazima
Joshua and Tonny Tumukunde.

n-,\
DATED at Kampala this J day of December,2024

M/S GEM ADVOCATES
(couNsEL FOR THE APPLTCANT)

Given Under my Hand and Seal of this
2024.

Honourable Court this_ day of

CHIEF MAGISTRATE
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03rd
December



DRAWN & FILED BY:
Gem Advocates
Gem Chambers
Plot 43, Kanjokya Street
P.O Box 8144
Kampala.



THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA
IN THE CHIEF MAGISTRATE'S COURT OF BUGANDA ROAD AT BUGANDA ROAD

MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATION NO, OF 2024
(ARtStNG FROM KLA-00-CR-CO-0913-2024)

ISAAC KIMAZE SSEMAKADDE I APPLICANT
VERSUS

UGANDA I
[Private Prosecution by Byamazima Joshua and Tonny Tumukundefl

I, ISAAC KIMAZE SSEMAKADDE, C/o M/s Gem Advocates, cem Chambers, Plot 43
Kanjokya Road, P.O BOX 8144, Kampala, do solemnly make oath and state as follows;

1. I am a male adult Ugandan of sound mind, the Applicant herein and swear this
affidavit in that capacity.

2. lt is true that I am an advocate of the High Court of Uganda and all Courts
subordinate thereto, and the President of the Uganda Law Society.

3. lam also a multiple award-winning senior legal practitioner, having been
presented, inter alia, with the honour of 'Outstanding Public lnterest Litigation
Lawyer'by the Uganda Law Society on 28th March 2018 and the'lmpact
Leadership in the Legal Profession Award' by the East African Law Society on
29th November 2024.

4. I am a seasoned advocate who has taken on numerous high-profile cases, often
tackling public interest litigation that others shy away from.

5. I know that on 22nd November 2024, a cantankerous couple of mischievous
advocates, Byamazima Joshua and Tonny Tumukunde, filed a complaint on oath
seeking summons for my appearance to plead to a proposed charge of insulting
the modesty of a woman, to wit Ms. Jane Frances Abodo of Karamoja, contrary
to section 115(3) of the Penal Code Act. (A copy of the Complaint on oath,
affidavit in suppori thereof, Local Council 1 lelter and submiss ions in

"D" respectively).

6. I know that this is a mischlevous allegation for which there is not a shred of
evidence, and this Honourable Court thereby lacks jurisdiction to authorize the
intended private prosecution against me.

RESPONDENT

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT

7. I know that the proposed offence is manifestly victim-centred and the intending
prosecutors have unjustifiably not engaged the alleged victim.



8. I know that the impugned complaint and supporting affidavit are purely based on
hearsay and speculation.

9. I know that the alleged victim, Ms. Jane Frances Abodo of Karamoja, has not
given any information on record upon which this Honourable Court may be
satisfied that there exists reasonable and probable cause that the proposed
offence was committed.

10. I know that in the face of this glaring defect, the impugned complaint is manifesily
frivolous and vexatious, a mockery of concern for Ms. Jane Frances Abodo of
Karamoja, and an abuse of court process.

11.1 know that the impugned complaint on oath and supporting affidavit falsely and
misleadingly present the alleged victim as a judge, whereas she is not.

12. I know that it is plainly repugnant for a judge to purport to hold out as a
prosecutor in a constitutional democracy.

13.1 know that Ms. Jane Frances Abodo of Karamoja vacated judicial office, which
falls under chapter Eight of the constitution, when she joined the executive
branch in kpril2020 as Uganda's Director of public prosecutions, an office which
falls under Chapter Seven of the Constitution.

14. I also know that the impugned complaint on oath and supporting affidavit falsely
and misleadingly present the alleged victim as a woman of unimpaired modesty,
whereas I know that she is not.

15. I know that the cantankerous couple has unjustifiably deprived me of an
opportunity to confront the alleged victim on the ingredients of the proposed
offence before an independent investigator, thereby violating my constitutional
right to a fair pretrial investigation.

'16.1 know that the information on record before this Honourable court is grossly
deficient and does not disclose, prima facie, that the proposed offence has been
committed.

'17. I know that the grievance purportedly perceived by the cantankerous couple on
behalf of the alleged victim with whom they admittedly do not share a relationship
of intimacy or loco parentis cannot at any rate be a substitute for what the victim
herself would perceive as insult to her modesty or intrusion upon her privacy.

18. I know that the authorship, integrity, authenticity and reliability of the alleged
video extract have not been established to justify judicial endorsement of a
formal charge proposed by the cantankerous couple.

19. I know that the cantankerous couple, having not done any investigations, has
deliberately and unjustifiably deprived this Honourable court of the background



20. I know that the facial accusatorial information on record is manifestly insufficient
to warrant the drawing up and signing of a formal charge by an impartial and
judicious court.

21.1 know that the alleged transcription discloses criticism of a public official holding
a Chapter Seven Executive office which is protected under the Constitution of the
Republic of Uganda, The African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, the
lnternational Covenant on Civil and Political Rights and other international human
rights instruments.

23.Uganda Law Society and lfiled High Court Miscellaneous Application No.
1178 of 2024 lo add the Attorney Generdl as a party to Miscellaneous Cause
No.0228 ot 2024, Miscellaneous Application No. 1'134 ol 2024 and
Miscellaneous Application No. 1135 ol 2024.

24. I know that the cantankerous couple then withdrew Miscellaneous Application
No. 1 134 ot 2024 and Miscellaneous Application No. 1 135 of 2024 after being
a nuisance to ULS and I for nearly a month.

25. I know that on account of the foregoing, the cantankerous couple, in bad faith
and in blatant abuse of court process, seeks to further harass by commencing a
baseless prlvate prosecution of their idol.

26. I know that this Honourable Court has a duty to put an end to this mockery of
concern for women's rights and prevent the blatant abuse of court process.

27. I know that having regard to the public interest, the interest of the administration
of justice and the need to prevent abuse of legal process, this application ought
to be granted with costs to be paid by the intending prosecutors, Byamazima
Joshua and Tonny Tumukunde.

28. I swear this affidavit in support of a motion to dismiss the complaint jointly filed by
Byamazima Joshua and Tonny Tumukunde.

and context that would rule out intention to insult the modesty of the alleged
victim or intrusion upon her privacy.

22. I know that the cantankerous couple, Byamazima Joshua and Tonny
Tumukunde, are meddlesome busy bodies on the internet and the courts of .law

where they have so far filed Miscellaneous Cause No. 0228 ol 2024,
Miscellaneous Application No. 1134 ot 2024 and Miscellaneous Application
No. 1135 ol 2024 against me and the Uganda Law Society in the High Court
Civil Division, gratuitously claiming grievance on behalf of the Attorney General
and Solicitor General who we expelled from the ULS Council vide Executive
Order RNB No; 1 of2024.



29.Whatever I have stated herein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief, save for information whose source is disclosed herein.

"a,z*-'",*'

SWORN elechonically
by the said ISAAC KIMAZE SSEMAKADDE
This 2nd day of December,2024

VIRTUALLY APPEA

COMMI

DRAWN & FILED BY:
Gem Advocates
Gem Chambers
Plot 43, Kanjokya Street
P.O Box 8144
Kampala
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A.THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA
IN THE CHIEF MAGISTRATES COURT OF KAMPALAAT BU

ROA-D
GINDA

CRTMINAL CASE NO.................oF 2024

UGANDA [Privatc Prosecution by Byamazima Joshua a To ,Y*'.at
/..

lt ((\

Tumukundel R

YERSUS
ISAAC KIMAZ E SSEMAKADDE:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: SEI)

coMPLATNT ON OATH
(Made under Section 42(1) (q & (3) of the Magistrates Coun Act, Cap. 19)

\\rc, BYAMAZIMA JOSHUA AND TONNY TUMUKUNDE of C/O
Illcnkya, Kihika & (-o. r\dvocates, PIot 22, -1'l' Iiloor, Spe ar I Iousc, P.O. Box t 6101 ,

Kauftala, hercby makc this complaint on oarh and starc as follorvs: -

1 . THAT, we, Byamazima Joshua and Tonny Tumukundc (trcreinafter ir:intly
rcferted to as "(irmplainants') do hetcl>v krdgc this complaint as heteundet;

2. THAT wc atc practicing Advocatcs in thc Courts of Judicarurc of Ug'anda and
r>ur address for thc purposes ofiervicc shall bc llycnkva, Kihika & Co. Advocates,
Plot 22,4'h Irloor, Spcat House, P.O. Box 16401, Kantpala.

-1. THAT the Complaint against the accuscd person is frrr indccclt assault against
the petsou of thc I Ion. LadyJusticc Janc litanccs ,\bodo, thc Dircctor of Pul>l.ic

l)rosccntions, undcr Sccti<xr 115 (3) of drc Pcnal (-odc ;\ct, Cap. 128.

5. THAT or.r thc l8'r' dav of Novcmlrr 2024, u'hilc adclrcssing thc mcrnbcrs o[ tJrc

l)coplc's [,'rccdom trront (Pl;l) parn at a "svmposium on rhc sfarc of rhc I{r-rlc of
Law, (.onstitutionalisrn & I luman Rights: 'l'hc Kistrmu 3(r'l'alcs" hcld at Katonga
Itord in Karnpala (lcntral, Kampala l)isrr-ict; urrcrccl rhc f<rllr>rvingrvords,"...thdt
all these things like lour panicalar Kqffirform is then giaen lcgal dressing bjt
lhis oagina lfron Karumoja..,. I haue made a case before that pe haae a
putnpkin for a DPP, but somc lan5ters contituc to prctend that she is artuallTt
the DPI'. ., she is dcad ntood. .. ".

(
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3. THAT the accuscd persbn, Isaac Kimcza Sscnrakatldc, is an ,\dvocatc of thc
I ligh Oourt of Uganda and the Presidcnt of thc Uganda Law Societv.



6. THAT thc said utterances werc made by the accused pctson in fulr gratc of thc
media that was covcring and broadcasting thc symposium.

T THAT rhe said uttcrances wctc intended to insurt thc m,dcsw <>f a woman, rnd
inrude on thc privacv of thc pcrson of Her l_ordship Janc lrranccs i\bodo, thc
l)irector of Public Prosccutions.

8' THAT under Section 1 1 5(3) of thc pcnar code ,\ct cap. 12g it is provided rrrat,
" -\,ny pe^on uho, inhnding h inwll lbe noduj oJ ary noman orgirl, ullers ary vord, maka
an1 nund or gesrrn or exbibits an1 object, iatunding that tbar uortl or torntr shal be head, or
thal tlte geitn or objut thall be uet by that ruoman or gi , or intrudes upon the piwgr oJ that
vomaa or,qir/, contmits a mi.rdaneonor and is riabre lo impironmentJ'oi a ttrn i1 ottil*r.,'

9 THAT rvc bclieve tl-rar the above uftcrances by thc accusc<J person ate of a
criminal ,ature and arc sanctirnarrle under scction 115(3) of thc penal code r\ct
Cap. 128.

r0. THAT as citizens of Uganda, and as mcmbcrs o[ t_hc Ugancla l,aw Socicty,
wc havc a civic duty to promorc the nrle of law, prom()tc thc dignity and privacl.
of womcn and all pcople, and havc an intercst in cnsuring trrat those ,rho commir
crimcs of whatcver naturc arc held accountable as pcr law establishcrl.

1'l. THAT tlc uttetanccs b' rhe accuscd person havc widcly been citculatccr on
s.cial media and are n.w a mrrrcr of public knowlcdgc and the accusctr pcrson
should bc criminallv hcld liablc for his utteranccs.

12. THAT at thc rimc of {iling this conrplainr, we havc no knowledge that the
rcsponsiblc state instiftrtions ho.," tnkcn any acti.rn agrains t thc accuscd penon.

1 3. THAT wc are awarc that thc larv mandatcs us as a privarc citizcn to commcnct
pri'atc crimi,al prosccuti..s agai.sr a,v prrs,n wh. has committed anv criminal
offcnce undct thc larvs of Uganda.

14. THAT rve rn^kc this c.rnplainr .n .arh so that rhis I lon.rabrc Court may be
plcascd t, surnmon and/.r iss.e a warrant.f arrcst for thc productio, of thc
accuscd pcrso,.r ro appear a.d y>rcad t. thc prcfcrrccr chargc o[ Insulting tlrc
modcsty of a rvoman contran- t() scction I l5 (3) p(,r\.

I
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1 5. THAT whatcver is statcd hcrcin is truc and correct to the best of our knowledgc
and bclic f.

of Novcmbet 2024

l)\':

o PI,,\IN.\N'I)

l',ONNY TUNIUKUNDD (2Nr) C-ONtP INi\N'l)

BE

COMM OR OATHS

JOTNTLY DRA!$(N.iIND IILED BY;

a) \t,/s l\'trrkla, Kihika & Co. ,\rlvocatcs,
Plot 22 Spear I Iotrsc,
.l',, l.loor - P ().Rox 16,1{)1, Kamprla.

b) It,/s I umr*unde & (i.r. .\dv<x.rrcs.
Plot 2l NtirrJe, K,rkulgultr Rr:ad,
P.C) llox 30391, Kampala - Ugaldl.
'I'cl.+f56 3r'185(,561
l lnril:irrfutluuuliuuthlilgrs:rg:clur

c) \l/s -l mst Lat -\d\1rcatcs,
PLrt 2i, KempeJa Roacl,

l)l 11 - RuiLlrng. rn'cl .1,

'l cl: +25602(x)9(t9988.
I.lrnrii: rl[or(Otnrstl:ru.-\,.lrrrcrrrs.conr

ONE

$^
D;\'l'lil) this .....1

I]Y,\NT.\ZINI ,\J

P.O. BOx
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THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA
IN THE CHIEF MAGISTRATES COURT OF KAMPALAAT

BUGANDA RO.AD
CRIMINAL CASf, NO................. OF 20,

L
Prosecution by Byamazima Joshua onny

W
)

UGANDA [Privalc
Tumukundel:::::r::::::::::;::l: P

l, BYAMAZIMA JOSHUA, of C/O Byenkya. Kihika & Co. Advocates. Plot 22,
4th Flcior, Spear House, P.O. Box 1640l,the lstComplainant hereinandwell
versed with the matter herein and do hereby swear and depone this affidavit
in that capacity:

THA'I' I am a practicing Advocate in the Courts of .ludicature of Uganda

and my address for the purposes ofservice shall be C/O Byenkya, Kihika &
Co. Advocates. Plot 22, 4th Floor. Spear I louse. P.O. Box 1 6401.

2. TIIAT I together with Mr. Tonny Tumukunde have initiated a complaint on
Oath before this Honorable Court against Mr. Isaac Kimaze Ssemakadde for
a charge ofindecent assault contrary to section 115(3) Penal Code Act Cap
728.

3. THAT the accuscd pcrson in thc abovc complaint on oath is Mr. Isaac
Kimeza Ssemakadde, an Advocate of the FIigh Court ol'tJganda and the
President of the Uganda Law Society.

4. THAT the Complaint againsl the accused person is for indecent assault
against the person of the Hon. Lady Justice Jane l:'ranccs Abodo, the
Director ofPublic Prosccutions, under Section I l5 (3) ol'the Pcnal Code
Act. Cap. 128.

5. THAT on the I 8rh ditv of'Novembcr 2024, rvhilc addrcssing the members
of'thc Peoplc's l:tccdom l;ronl (PFF) parly at a "syntposium on the state
ol'thc Rulc oll.au', Constitutionalism & Human Riehts: "l'he Kisurnu 36
Tales" held at Kalonga Road in Kampala Clentral, Kampala District;
uflcrod thc lbllorving rvords, "... I these things like your particular
Kerfitfile is then given legal dressing hv this voginolront Koronoja....

I
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I have made a case before lhal we hove a pumpkin for a DPP, but some

lawyers conlinue lo Prelend thal she is aclually the DPP"' she is dead

nood..,". (A {l*h dritte containing lhe ideo conlent ol the saitl tdleronces is here to

attached and mdrked onnexlure "A").

6. THAT the said video clip containing thc ulterances rvas submitted for

lranscription al the Uganda Broadcasting Corporation (UBC) through

N,!./s Tumukunde & Co. Advocates. A cop|' oJ'the request lelter dated

2 l" November 2024 is herewlth a$ached and markcd annexture " B"

7. THAT a tanscription oflthe said video recording wa-s provided by UBC on thc

246 November 2i24. A copy of the said video transcription is herewith

attached and marked annexure uC"

L THAT the said uttcrances were madc by the accused pcrson in full glare

of the modia that lvas covering ahd broadcasting the symposium'

9. THAT the said utterances were intended to insult the modcsty of a

woman, and intrude on the privacy olthe person ofllcr Lordship Jane

Frances Abodo, the Director of Public Prosecutions.

ro. THAT under Section I l5(3 ) ofthe Pcnal Code Act Cap l28 it is provided that,

''Any person who, inlending to insult the modesty ol any woman or girl, uttets any

wori,'nqkes any sound or [esure or uhibits arry obiect, intending thal lhat word or

souni shall be heard, or that rhe gesture or object shall be seen bv lhat woman or girl' or

intrudes rtpon the privacy of that vonan or girl, rummits a misdemeanor and is liable to

imprisonnenl for a lern of one year'"

1 1. THAT I believe that the above utterances by the accused person are ofa
criminal nature and are sanctionable under Section I l5(3) of the I'enal

Code Act C-aP. 128.

12. THAT as a citizen of lJganda, and a membcr ol'thc Uganda I'aw Socicty'

I havc a civic duq- to p;omote the rule of law. promole the dignity and

privacy of women antl all people' and havc an intercsl in cnsuring that

ihosc who commit crimes tlf whatevcr nature are hcld accountablc as pcr

thc lau' cstablishcd.

13. THAT thc utterances by thc accuscd petson have'rvidely bcen circulatcd

on social mcdia and arc now a matlcr ot'public knowledge and the accused

pcrson should be crim inalll' held liable lirr his ulterances'

14. THAT at thc timc ol'liling this complaint. I havc no knowlcdgc that the

responsible state institutions have taken any aclion against the accused

person.



15. THAT I am awarc that the law mandates me as a private citizen tocommence private criminal prosecutions against an;;erson who hascommitted any criminal o.lTence under rh. ri*. oi Ug'uniu.

l6.THAT I make this comnlaint.on oafi so that this Ilonorable Court maybe pleascd ro sum.on and/or issr..;;;;;;;.Jiti. tr," p.oau.rionof rhe accused person to appear and ph; i; irr. prljt""o chargc ofInsulting thc modesw of a woman contrary to .eition I l5(3) pcnal
Code Act, Cap. l2g. '

I 7. THAT whatever is stated herein is true and correct to thc best ofour knowledge and belieL

DATED THIS
^<n(io

€ oF. ..........2024

B

co m ss

lolNfl Y nRAWN ANn F

a) M/s Byenkya, Kihika & Co, Advoca[es,
Plot 22 Spear House,
4rh Floor - p.O.Box 16401, Kampala.

b) M/s Tumukunde & Co. Advocates,
Plot 21 Nrinda, Kakungulu Road,
P.O Box:i0:J91, Kampala - Upanda.
Tel.+256 394850S61
umail:ulo@run!*!,u!ka!lyqs{s!,rsu

c) M/s Trust Law Advocatcs,
Plot 25, Xampala Road,
DTB - Bujlding, l,evet 4,
Tel: +2560200908988.
Emrilt ipf()r@trustlawAdvocatcs..om
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By BYAMAZIMA TosHUA
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ihe Monoging Direclor,
Ugondo Broodcosting Cooperotion (UBC)

RE: REQUESI FOR VIDEO TRANSCRIPIION

Pleose reler to the obove molter

Atloched is o flosh disk with o short video clip whicn we intend 10
oltoch on our pleodings for court purposes.
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& Co. Advocates
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obove v;deo ond ovoil us o copy of lhe tronscription fo|the
oOove purposes.
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UBC UGAN DA BROADCASTING CORPORATIOI
27 - 29 Nile Avenuo, Broadcasting House, Tel: (256) 414 344 721, 256 414 257 034
P0.t3ox 2038 Kampala - Uganda, E-mail: info@ubc.go.ug, Website: www.ubc.go.ug

INSPIFiINC UoANDA I )

\ovenrbcr 2{, 2l}2J
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lie lcl trr )'()uls $ ith rcicrcncc 'l'CVl'L,lllll24 daLctl 3lst .Novcrrrbut l()1.1.

ier[rcstin!,, lir| trrnseriPtion scrviccs wilh contcnts on a l;lash I)isk.

Kirrdlr'. r'cecivc thc transcribcri copy a$ rcquestcd, __-\

\ orr ls l:r it lr l'u llr'.
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UGAN DA BROADCASTI NG CORPORATION
27 - 23 Nile Avenue, Broadusting House, Tel: (256) 414 344 721 ,256 414 257 034

P.O.Box 2038 Kampala - Uganda, E-mail: info@lbc.go.ug, Website: www,ubc.go.ug

INSPIRINC UGANDA

l-. .:, I tr.. ,,. "i ;..1 . j ,::t,,i ';lIpl-ION

MALE VOICE L(MVl): All these things tike your

pri'liclilar l(ei"fr-,ffle is then given legal dressing by

thrs i,ac.;ina lrurn KaramOja

AuCrence: (huqhter then applause)

MV1: I have made a case before that you have a

lrurllf)kin lrlr tr lf PP

Audience: {iiri!'rt lnglppxrr;

a)n (.i) I )qe

Ml'i: But sorie lawyers continue to preierid that

:,i-.r .:, ,:ctti:; :, ,, DPP and for sonte thelr i,-i.c ii. vr,,.,

r)L-ri,. r..,.'.\' i:ir: ;, ,.t1 tney thtnk. it lS rl'l ,tii.,t1.,< ajl'-i

',,:,,1:-r.:;ri-li.lo1l,:. i;' :a is an attack on beinc. [;::;:ti:ict-ti_.

INSPiRiNC UcANDA

YJ"

$&:00:O: hirlH0 STARTS



She is a pumpkin' She is dead wootJ' She is a

clirnwit. She is a careerist, shameless careertst'

She is a cucKr')n in the nest of our crintinai iustice

system."

You can not in 20.'...

$'*.'
CI{.t: (}1": 04 Video Ends'
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I(AIVIPAL/\ CAPITA|- CITY AUTHoRITY CENTRAL DlVlSloN

i. .-.i.,:. .I;iC 1 KATONGA VILLAGE

November 21,2024

The chief Magislrate,

Bugandi, i(r":8;l t i-,Ltir

RE: ALLEGATIONS OF INSULTING THE MODESTY OF THE

- :-:. - -',.:i. -. ' IANE FRANCES ABODO

Pleasc re{er [o tt.lc aDpve matter:

My attention has been brought to a video recording with utterances

by a oire l',::.r," i(irrrrze Ssemakadde the president of the Uganda

Law Sr.,t :ii - r, i' -,ri;; :t; 'LlrC pgfsOn Of the DPP'

l'iris i> Lu Lurttr(irl !-l r.1L the offices Of the CeOple FrOntfOr FreedOm

(PFF) where the incident is alleged to have taken place are in my

arc:a ul ,r;,, ,al,;'':;i:.

I ire i'i 1 - ... .;lc1s ft-ttrctiorls where member of the press

atterlli, ii r\,.,:,i I :.,,..,i'.,.- i iglcl on tlre .lBtl' November 2424'

This inforrnation is availed to you for your further necessary action.

l\ ri Jqr I -.- -.-,.'..i.

CnAiRPrfi:,[,,]\ (Al OIrGA LCI
.!--to1 Q-7 ta:)1,
t/,1), tt" '

li: I rlltl./ 8/l/E i0

t {'t
*L

tA)

\ft,o'

I

\
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THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA
IN THE CHIEF MAGISTRATES COURT OF KAMPALA

HOLDENAT BUGANDA ROAD

CRMINAL CASE NO. KLA-OO-CR4913-2024

UGANDA [Private Prosecution by Byamazima foshua and Tonny

VERSUS
ISAAC KIMAZE
ACCUSED

SSEMAKADD

{\,.
k)

SUBMISSIONS ON PREMA FACIE CASE. )r"N
(Under Section 42 (1) (C)(3)(5) Magistrates Court Act, Cap. 19) W

)06
Your Worship,

INTRODUCTION
Following our lodgment of a private prosecution case, by complaint on
oath under section a2 (1)(c) & (3) of the Magistrates Court Act (MCA),
against Mr. Isaac KIMAZE Ssemakadde (hereinafter the "accused

person"), we are obliged to file the follorving brief submissions in support
of our complaint.

Under Section 42 (5) MCA, it is required that upon receiving the
complaint, the court is required to satisfy itself that prima facie the

commission of an offence has been made, and that the complaint is not friaolous
or oexatious.

It is upon the above finding that court is mandated to draw up/approve
a formal charge containing a statement of offence alleged to have been
committed by the accused person.

We accordingly submit as below;

THE LAW ON PRIVATE PROSECUTION
The law as provided under Section 42(1XC) of the MCA allows the
commencement of criminal proceedings by any person, other than a

t/v.

Tumukunde]:::::::::::::::::::::::

PROSECUTORS
.r/ .,\

I0

,
o';,"

1
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public prosecutor by making a complaint in the terms provided under
subsection 3 of section 42.

Under section a2(3) of the MCA, the person(s) who has reasonable and
probable cause to believe that an offence has been committed by any
person may make a complaint in the marurer provided thereunder. In this
case, a complaint on oath has been duly filed by the two complainants,
namely; Byamazima Joshua and Tonny Tumukunde. The details of our
complaint are also provided in the affidavit of Byamazima Joshua
accompanying the complaint o oath.

Under Section a2 $) MCA, the court is required upon receipt of such
complaint to consult the local chief [eader] of the area in which the
complaint arose. However, the section provides that where the complaint
is supported by a letter from the local chief, the magistrate may dispense
with the consultation and thereafter put the letter on record. In this case,

the complaint is accompanied by a letter by Ms. Kabarungi Elizabeth, the
chairperson Katonga LC1, the jurisdiction in which the offence took place.

We thus submit that all the necessary preliminary requirements for
entertainment of the complaint have been fully complied with. See-
Uganda [private prosecution by Male H. Mabirizi Kiwanuka] -Vs- Hon.
Mao Nobert & 2 others, Criminal Appeal No. 8 of 2023 at page 8.

In the said affidavit, it is adduced that on the 18th day of November 2024,
while addressing the members of the People's Freedom Front (PFF) party
at a "symposium on the state of the Rule of Law, Constitutionalism &
Human Rights: The Kisumu 36 Tales" held at Katonga Road in Kampala
Central, Kampala District; the accused uttered the following words;

EVIDENCE OF PRIMA FACIE COMMISSION OF AN OFFENCE.
As indicated in the affidavit of Byamazima Joshua, the complaint against
the accused person is for a charge of indecent assault contrary to
section 115(3) Penal Code Act Cap 128.

" . . . all these things like your particular Kerfuffle is then gioen legal dressing
by this uagina from Karamoja ... I haae nnde a case before that we haoe a

punrykin for a DPP ... but some latoyers continue to pretend that she is

actually a DP P... she is a purnpkin. she is dead wood .. .. She isa careerist,
a shameless careerist ... "

2



A video recording containing the accused Person utterance the above

words from his own mouth has been attached to our evidence as

contained in the affidavit of Mr. Byamazima Joshua as Annextute "A".

Your worship, in compliance with the rules on admissibility of such
video evidence, the video recording has been transcribed by a language
expert at the Uganda Broadcasting Corporation (UBC) A copy of the
transcription is also provided in our evidence as Annexfure "C"'

Section 115(3) of the Penal Code Act Cap. 128 it is provided that, " Any person

ruho, intending to insult the modesty of any woman or girl, utters any uord, makes any sound

or gesture or exhibits any object, intending that that word or sound shall be heard, or that the gesture

or object shall be seen by that wonnn or girl, or intrudes upon the priaacy of that zooman or gil,
commits a misdemeanor and is liable to imprisonment t'or a term of one yeat."

To sustain such an offence, one has to prove that;

a) An indecent word was uttered against a woman (victim)
b) The word(s) was intended to be heard by the victim or the word

intruded on the privacy of the victim
c) The accused uttered the said word(s).

In our complaint, reference to the Person of the Director of public
Prosecution, who is a woman, in the terms, among others, that she is "a
vagina from Karamoja", such an utterance/word is indecent'

In the Oxford dictionary, indecent (word) means (a word) not confonning
with generally accepted standards of behattior especially in relation to sexual

mattets. Its also refers to grossly improper or offensive language' It is our
submission, that by all ordinary standards, reference to a woman as a

vagina from Karamoja is an act of indecency.

As to whether the words were intended to be heard by the person of lady
justice Jane Frances Abodo, the Director of Public Prosecutions, as

reflected in the local leader's letter, the PFF function is before the full
glare of the media. The video recording was also widely circulated on
social media.

It is therefore, obvious that the accused must have intended that such

utterances get to the person of the DPP. In law, knowledge can equally be

l



inferred through any wanton or reckless or reckless conduct as to whether a

particular result occurs or not. Once a statement is made to the press, the

maker obviously intends the same to be known or viewed by the entire

world, including the victim.

The video clearly shows the accused as the person making the said

utterances and there is no doubt as to his participation in the making of the

said utterances.

It is therefore our submission that all the required ingredients for the offence

of Insulting the modesty of a woman contrary to section 115(3) Penal

Code Act, Cap. L28 are well established in our complaint on oath, the

accompanying affidavit and the relevant annexures.

MEANING OF PRIMA FACIE CASE
At this stage of the case, the court is required to simply make an inquiry
to establish whether on the face of it, the complaint discloses a prima facie

case. At this stage, the evidence on record need not be evaluated to meet

the standards of proof beyond reasonable doubt.

A definition of a prima facie case was also given by Sir Newhan Worley
D, in Ramalal T. Bhatt v R (1954 E.A 332 ABR 335, as follows:

"lt may not be easy to define what is meant by a pina facie case, but at

least it must mean one on which a reasonable tibunnl, properly directing

its mind to the law and tlrc eoidence could conoict if no explanation is

offered by the defence."

Lord Paker concluded thus -

discredited eoidence. But i t must be emphasized tlut a printn facie case does

not nrcan a case oroaed beuond reasonable doub Wilbiro a R. (1960) E.A.

"lt is clear from the aboae [two authoritie]s thnt tlrc test of a prima facie
case is objectiue and that a prima facie case is made out if a reasonable

tribunal might conaict on the epidence so far ndduced. Although the court

is not required at this stage to decide wlrctlter tlrc ettidence is worth of credit

or wlrcther if belieued is weighty enouglr to proue the case conclusiuely, a

nere scintilla of eaidence can neaer be enouglt nor any (tmount of worthless

t;

784."
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Your Worship, we submit that the evidence so far placed on record meets
the required standard and is capable of establishing a prima facie case

warranting the charging of the accused person.

We accordingly pray that this court be pleased to issue criminal summons
to the accused at the earliest opportunity, to apPear and take plea on the
charge.

We shall be most obliged.

CO AINANT
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THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA

IN THE GHIEF MAGISTRATE'S COURT OF BUGANDA ROAD AT BUGANDA

ROAD'
MISGELLANEOUS APPLICATION NO. 

-oF 

2024
(ARISING FROM KLA-00-CR-CO-091 3-2024)

ISAAC KIMAZE SSEMAKADDE I APPLICANT
-VERSUS-

UGANDA I
[Private Prosecution by Byamazima Joshua and Tonny Tumukundefl

The Applicant
Any other with leave of Court

LtsT OF AUTHORITIES
1. The Constitution of the Republic of Uganda, 1995

2. The Magistrates Courts Act, Cap. 19

3. Case law

4. Any other authorities to be adduced with leave of Court.
I

DATEDatKAMPALAtnis dr day ot .Nt<p*,h.- ,zozq

GEM ADV ATES

COUNSEL FOR THE APPLICANT

DRAWN & FILE BY:
Gem Advocates,
Gem Chambers
Plot 43 Kan.lokya Street, Kamwokya,
P.O. Box 8'144,

Kamoala.

1

2

RESPONDENT

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

The Applicant shall show that this Application is meritorious and ought to be granted

with costs.
LIST OF DOCUMENTS

1 . All annextures to the affidavit in support

2. Any other with leave of Court.

LIST OF WITNESSES


